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October 27, 1955

 MEMORANDUN |
To:  Administrator, DMEA
‘From: Iron and !brromhllqthniviaion; DMEAR

Subject: Denial of request for exploration assistance in
; _ the smount of $23,983.00 ’ o
Docket No. DMRA 3893 - Tungsten and Uranium
Messrs. Leonard M, Cole, Edward H. Sohwartz, and
- Charles A, Kewin, a partnership .
Qoodman Mipe . N
Yuma County, Avigons

. The denial of the subject application is recommended

Aby”this Division bamsed on the following informetion:

(1) The spplicants, Messrs. Leonsrd M. Cole, Edward H,
Schwartz, and Charles A. Xewin, a partnership, requested
exploration assistence in the amount of #23,9&3.00 for road

work, open pit exploratisus with a bulldower, dismond drill-

iag, drifting and construction of buildings for living
quarters and storage. R |

(2) "The property consists:of'cight (8) unpatented lode

mining claims situated in secs. 23, 24, 23, and 26, 7. 4 M., R.

21 W., Yums County, Avizena. The partnershlp 48 owner of the
four alaims Sierrs Ko. 1, Slerrs Mo. 2, Sierra JNo. 3, and

Sierra ¥o. 55 and holds the Gold Belt clatms (Nos. 1, 2, 3, &nd
&) under an Option-To-Purchase Agreement of May 13, 1955, with
Angela @. Scott. " S : o

(3) The proposed exploretion program is for 72 hours of

bulldoger work to build and repair roads snd open pit explora-

tion; spproximately 85 feet of drifting; and approximately
1,100 feet of core drilling. ‘ , - _

(%) The mine has an early history 23 & small goid pro-
ducer when adout 2,000 feet of arifts, orosscuts and shafts
were driven 36 oxzi:vc quarts lenses along & fault zone in .
Precambrian granites, gneisses and schists. Scheelite 1a
present in & few plsces in some of the remnants of quarte. - .
Uraniuz minerslisation was found only in two places along frac-
tures, and these showings were vary low grade. The deposit ‘

conteins only & few tons of reserves of tnngutcn.uro and no

ressrves of uranium ore.
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. (s) The examining tean conoludes mt ocourrence of
scheelite in the property is sparsely and erratically dis-

tributed in
that uwanlum

ry
dented and the ¥ield Team cengurs... in ¢he recammendation.

(6) The Coumedity Divisionsof the Geological Survey -

and Bureau of Mines conour in recommending denial of the
subject appliogtion. ‘ ,

W. 8, Martin, Chief

Docket '
Adm. Read., Flle

' Oper. Committe

./////>Code 400 _

ADMcMahon/1s

- 10/27/55

remnants of quarte lenses left after gold mining; - "
mineralization is rare &nd Inown oocUrIenass are
very smell and low grede. They reconnend the application be

~ Irow snd Ferro-Alleys Divisien
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| THPAISROT XN

Lovawed X, Gule, BAWd i, Setrts tnd Cuasdes &, Vowin
appiied to the Nedense Misevals Rugheration Muiutotration for 8id
ix wglering for tmyhten sod wrantus 4t the Ceplan niwe 12 Yuse
Coumty, Ajnons, The applientise was ressived in Weahingten eu
oy 13, 1965, deshetel o8 BHEA-3093, Teviewed Ty the Qpureting
Oammitins, sut refuresd to the Fidld Team sf Regien INT Cor sa
meiantion of the prejerty.
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Wrilling, drifeing, end wmstvwetion of buildings Sor iving gearters |

sad sterens. et of the Wrk ver estimsted &t $83,302.90,

Fisld Lavestigatisws wery sisde so Augunt 3, 1906 by lesoth
Bryser, geelagise, U, 8. Geolegtesl Swewy ad ¥, K, Maatle, nining
suginmr, U, 5, Duresn of Wizss. Lewmerk H. Cule wod Charles A.

Wdﬁu amaaMMnmmm

LOCATION, AGGEBSIBILITY, WHINXOAL FRATUMS AND QLIMAYE
mmmum;mmmwms
village on U, 8. Mighwsy 00 and 79, RMMM“M
wplientim e domorided as being in sees. 23, 34, 35, and W,
T, 4 Moy Ry R ¥, Tome Omety, Aris. {ﬁm 3).






; o

COLORADC
Rl véj;?

R21W |

l

v B e e —

i

IND/Q?N

| !

| RJSEH’ VA.r/ozv

|

|
!
;. ;..

Quarlzsite

EHRENBERG

To

e

&“\ i I
|
_} ARIZONA

To

EHRENOZHC
g @PHOENIX
|
l& L ounry Jeala [T &md.
LSEPT. 1955 DMEA 3893
F1G.-1-LOCATION MAP, GOODMAN MINE, YUMA CO. ARIZ.






/ 00%.

2.
‘rh. gty ia Mb}a from Rhvonberg brmm;m

1.:Mumu.a.mw-va,mx.hnnm«£

| mmnmsmmtmummmmm

Twn right outo the wibwproved resd, sigued . X. jouss Raneh®, sud
procord 1.1 ndles to mine wrkings oa deld Belt Claia de, 1. |

 Whe Uoodman adne 1s sitiusted on the western slope of the morth-
sesth tremding Dume Beck Mourtatns ot eu altitude of sbewt 1,000 fest,
The tepegraphy of the property is fatrly rassed. It shows & mextws

reliaf of abowt 200 fest, venging from 700 o 1,380 fest mam,
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|  HMTOY A PROOVORTON |
The Gesdaen mine Jrebebly firt was leasted dwring the perisd of
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wrth of gold prise te 1900, snd $9,000.00 wore frem 1900 ¢ 1004,
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Bueing Jansary 1958, Leonard H, Oole of the subjeet spplisetica
noted redienctivity ever the Jroperty wiile prospesting the district
1n his atrplaoe. Tn May 1955, be somived the property after finding
mmummmmm.

KITENT AND ONCRSKIY OF THE PROMRTY
mmamwmwﬁ.ﬂnw

2ode ntaing clains (fipwe 3). *mtmm, » Galifernia partner-

m,ummdmammmmamwsmm
wmmmmmumn,xmnamm
Mb ) .
dem&;w:
Leonard ¥, Cole, Bex 37, Riverwide, Calif, o
. Bdwuawrd . Schwarcs, 4106 Neidt 8h., Riverside, Onlif.
mmum.mmmm.,nmsh,‘ .

PREMENT STATUR

There is no mining er nilling equipuant on the Lraerive Joprty.
. Buildings ere oeatined oo & weoden ors bin en the Uold Belt Ne. 1
|ﬁ" ’ o

The prinsipal xine workings, sowt of Which ave sccessible, are
on the Geld Belt Nes. 1 and § clans, Thwy ceaaist of sbout 3,000
fast of adits, drifts, aresstuts, and shafts, Qun tbe Oold Belt He, 1
open stopes Tave besn veried frex drifts off 7 wper adits. The
Mmmnu&umtmmumwmmm
of fost 1n langth aleng beth vhe &ty and strile. o werkings have
been drives from the Lover adit that is leoe tham 150 fest vertieelly
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Sug hat tosw dows frem & fow bundved fest of &rifen ou the adét devel
sal from & winas that 15 bevbuned Bt sbowt T3 fowt below the aiit

MACAIIEION OF T DEPOKIYS

The geld wre apperently somered 1n & mavber of quarte lenses
 in geatee sed sehist. Mot of the levees wary leeslised slecg »
WMemmme.ww.manm
o She nerdienst, S

 Ghastved tmgsten nizerelisstion W owCised aataly o8 No. 3
Tomuats of & gures vela, By fur the best shaning 38 omfiasd
t5 & wins Abuwt 10 feut Jeug sul § to 10 inches wide. A seeple
obsained fren the seve, V. §. B. N, 11446, ssseped 1,00 yuroent
. Woge BSebeelite alue wan soted ot wrking e, § vhwre St ds
woufined to & hand shewt 3 iscben wide eid 6 fewt leug, A swall
ﬁtnmm:mﬂmamamwm,m~
o Dals.

mmmmw”mmag
. Tofaet fmalivel shaft on the Sfarws Mo, § alain sad in an afiit of
M. 1 wrkings. In the shaft the wrasive sbowed 46 an afflerescencs,
Sree with sn witra~vislat 15ce, ever 8o Avek of adent § fest square,
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‘ . : - ’ ' - "IN REPLY REFERTO:
L UNITED'STATES . {“’g a -
. e
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER]OR " e S

nerenae mnem‘iaoeli ?mn"ﬁmnm:m:on w4 “955 .

Denver Federal Center CUREAY o
. ‘Denver, Colorado . - \),_)me gg} MINES o
s oL Orad
: Oetaher 3, 1955 -
TRA‘\!SMITTED
-19%%
| Kemmaw 4 | | DCT > )
ey »xmcut:tve mcer, m Held 'rem, Bcsﬂ.en 31:1

Prom: ‘E. N. am:m

Subject: DMEA Docket 3895 (Tungsten and mm) Leonard M, Cole,
P Edvard H. Schwartz, and Charles A. Km:z, Gooduwen mine,
. Yuma County, Arisons

'mclomlm the wmm and nine copies o:raaeolcsic
raport by lLeonid Bryner, U. 8. Geological Survey recomsending denm
of the subject mliution for emlcmmon uuatauee. ~

‘ ¥o reference is wade in the report w Aiscussions of the
“werits of the project with representatives of the AEC, Hmim ic, L
hammr, mt tcm.ny Iacking 1o the old workings. ‘ S

X coneur with the mcmndatm that the upplica.tion be .

z%// Soe Lo,
. £. K, Havshman ,
* Member, mem Team “

Enclosures (10)
ENHarshman:arh
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Box BIRS Untversity Seaticn
ngm, Arisons

‘Septesber 29, 1955

e © TRANSMITTED

To: B. Xo Ewrshusn 0CT 5 - 1955
Trom: Je X ,m Pucson, Arizona )

sudject: Goodsan Mine, Tums County, Arisons
© PMEA 3693, Tengshen and Uranius

Eoeloved ave the original end 10 eopies of a geologloal
report by Lecnid Bryner mm the above sidject preperiy. Also enelosed
1s the Swmmary, Oeuelwsicas snd Recommssdetions proposed Jointly by
‘!';1)(. Ronsle, U, 8. Buresa of Mines wnd Leonid Bryner, U. 8. Geclogi-
1 mo -

It is recommended that the spplisstion be denied becsuse
peither Sungsten nor ursaium sppear 0 be presens in sigaificant
smount. Indicated and inferved tungsien ressrves sre estimsted o
be about 10 tons of quarts vein msterial scasaining sbout one persent
sungeten, snd there are ne uraalius reserves.

. % comour with the recommendstion thst the spplitsation
be danied. .

JoM N. Farl 6
Jon e ¥Falek

I 1mn
ac. Bershmen (10)
Storas





U. 5, DEPARDVE OF THE INTRRIGR
| DOWOLAS MeNAY, SBEREZARY )
DAYENSE MINIRALS KXPLGRATION ANINISTRATION  Jp. .

mmwnxmmmnmm
REGION 13X

MS@S

(ﬁmgnm, vrmznu)

Leonid Bryner, Gooiogut |
U. 8. Geological Swrvey . o ‘
o

P. M, Romslo, Mining Engineer
U. 8. Buresa of Hines

Septevber, 19%3
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BAMARY, CONOLUSIONS, AND JERCCISRNDATIONS
by Leonid lrymr' and ¥. N, Romslo

In sn spplication to the Defense Minersls Exploration
Administration dated July 7, 1955, and dooketed as TMRA-3%93, L. M.
Cole, B. H, Schwarts, sud €. A. Kewin reguested government partiéi-
pation in @ progran estimsted to sost $23,583 to explore for tungsten
ot ursniun st the Gooduan Mine, Yums County, Arisane. |

Qhowmnohummlyhuwryunmmr
producer. The workings are almost all ou the Gold Belt No. 1 €laim
and consist of sbout 8,000 feat of drifts, erossouts and shafts.
Quarts lenses along & fault scne in Precsmbrisn zrmim, Saeisses
and schists Were mined for their gold comtent. %he ore cousisted of
surifercus pyrite in the quarts. Scheelite is present in a few places
in some of $he remmants of guarts that were left afier gold mining had
practically depleted the depesit., Uranium minerslisssion was found
ouly in two plases slong fractures, and these shovings were very low
grads, The &eposit is estimated $o contain only & few tems of re-
muttwsmmmﬁunmamuim. fhe spplicant
‘ mudmnummrkwiﬁiwmwm;aswm arilie

ing wostly from or near the old werkings. The peissibilities of dis~
mrim & significsnt Sommage of tungsten or ursaium ore are consi- |
dered by the exinivers to be very poor. It is reccumendsd, therefore,
‘that governnent partigipstion in explorstion st the Geodmen Mine be






- TSN,
o <
: R g

In an epplication to the Defense Minerals Explorstion
Administretion, dated 'Fuly T, 1955, 1. M. €ole, E. He Schwartz, and
Ce Ae Kewin requested government partiaipstion in & progrem estimated
%o cost $13,503 to explore for tungsten and ureaium st the Goodusn Mine,
The Goodmen Mine is losated at the commwon aom'r of Secs.
3, 84, 25, and 85, 7. & W., R, 21 W., Tusa Couwnty, Arisons. The pro~

‘perty is resched from Burenberg on U, 8. Highway 60-70 by driving east

on the cld highwey 7.6 miles, then by &irt rosd for b4 miles. Thees
roads end the mine «re shown on the U. 8. G. #. Dome Rook Mts. Quudrmgh.
| The spplicaat states he is @ purchaser under eontrast of
the Gold Belt olaims and the owner of the Sterva claims, The owner of
the Gold Belt clains is Angela O. dcott. ‘
 The exanination was mefe on August 30 by ¥. M. Romslo of
the U, 8. Puresy of Mines snd dy the writer. L. M, Cole, representing
the wliémt-‘, ecadupted the examiners over the property. The geologic
exsuimiion ccnsisted of this geverel recommaissense vith €ole end of
nagplag the park of the mine Where the bewt Vengsten showings were found.
The oomslusion drawn from this work is that the daposit has only trece
smounts of uranium snd poor possibilities s a tungsten producer.
mm%m;nmlyhiﬁmaigwgom

~ producer, and has been daseribed by X. L. Jones, Jr. . Jones' report

contains no referenss to tungsten or wanium minersls in the mine.

y;‘ma, Ee Lo, Jr.; Gold Deposits mtr Quartsite, Arisona; Contridutions

$a:%eogpte Gealogy, Bart I, Gold and Bilver, U. 8. Gecl. Survey,

1.





~ sone persilel the sone sl dip moderstely to the northesst. The fmilt

The Goodwen Mine 1s ¢n the sest side of a smull, north-
vesterly-trending velley in the wastern pers of the Dome Roek Mountains.
he country rock hers is & Precmsbrim grenite. This granite shovs vary-
ing degrees of foliation, from almost normal granite %0 a rook that |
might better be deserided as gneiss. The granite slso displays schis
tose phases as well ss schist that mu‘mzy represents inclusions of
finer grained yock in the original granite. The schistosity of the
gneiss end schist strikes frem MW to W snd the dlp is & moderase
northessterly cae. ' _.

Che nost yprominent structural festurs in the mine eres is
» fault sone trending K 60-65 W, end tracesble through the Jold Belt
¥o. 1 Clatm and through mest of the Gold Belt Ko. . The faults in the

sone m to corvespond to & some in the grmite ;uvhieh schist is
espesially prevalent, so that 1% sppears ss though the presense of the
relstively soft, cleavadble schist may have oxused the faulding to be
losslised along this parbieular sone. Although $he strike of schisto-
sity sod the strike of the faults more or less correspond, the fmilts
of deformation along the faulis it is fnferred that the fanlting was
normal. §lickensides inficate that the labest movement vas mare or less

The mine workings, as shown in figure 2, are almost en-
tirely ecufined 4o the Geld Balt No. 1 Gluim, and consist of sbout
2000 feat of Arifis, arcsscuts and shafts. Most of the werkings are
arifts snd stopes slong She mineralized sone. o

- R
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According to Jones the gold in this mine oaeua.‘rod‘ with
pyrite in massive quarts. Little of the vein querts is left in the
wine, but what wes seen, bears out this deseripticon., The tungsten
oosurs &s ssheelite in she vein quartz. In $he &rift shere the best
tmsnm vealuss were foud, cosrsely orystalline aamlcite was foumd
with the vein guarts But nok with the seheelite. Specular hemmtite
was ossasionally resoguized in the vein.

The main ore deposit, that is, the cne on the Gold Belt
¥os. 1 and 8, 1s prectically worked out, bwt cnerugh of 1t was seen to
recognise its gensral features. -thmmﬁymmaMoz
acre or less paraliel quarty lenses. Most of these lenses were slcng
s single fault, but some of the ore bodies vere off a hundred feet or
more to coe side of this main ore scme. This is shown by parallel but
unsosnected stopes on the Gald Belt No. 1 Olaim. Tha largest quarts

lenses probably were seversl hundred fest in their longest dimension.

Jeas meys that widths up to 40 foet were mined but shab the wversge
Wit vas 10 fest. The nerrow vidths shown in figwre 3 prebebly wre
not typieal, as +he veins in this working sre not the main ones, but
are sbout 130 feet west of the stopes on the main vein. ¥The veins
wers seen te pinch autwryww in the schist, !hiﬁhp‘Ml
seocunts for the fast thet hardly sy quarts was ssen in the pillsrs.

Considered from the standpoint of tungsten coutent, the
saposit is prectically coufined $0 the most persistent quarts vein
at the south end of the No. 3 working {fig. 3). The wpplicsnt said
shat this drift ocntaine better tumgsten showings than snyvhere else
]

3.
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in the mine. mmMqunrywmodlymawih
t&tumtthMcmmm“mmmthwwmm
m-uinchuarlunonthunwthull mwmiawimnypimh
ing out down dip, that is, from the soukh to the north wall. The
distribution of scheelite in this vein, snd the vein itself are shown
inms._mmnm~mMﬁmmmmt;Mw
manner in s stope of the No. 6 working (fig. 2). Here remants of
ugummm;ummmmapcsehw-nmmm
the walls of this stope. Yhe vein was neYrowing across the stope from
nmm.natdoboufsrmtettwimhnttthowsmottm.mom.
Of s estimated 80 linesr fest of vein exposed along the edges of the
stope, only 6 feet shoved scheelite and this was in & bsnd sbout 2
inohes wide. A small pit at the No. € working (fig. 2) contains e
fov apots of scheelite, according to (ole.

 Fhe deposit, viewsd for iis urwaium content, wes even
wore dissouraging. A few square feet of urssifercus rock was sesn
st the bottom of & TO~fooh inclined shatt {working Mo. T, fig. @) on
the Sterrs No. 5 ¢laim. The shaft, inclined at X0 degrees to the
east, follows small shears in the granite. Thess shesrs trend slight-
WyEor Vet Qums.wm'aers.tm-mm«m:fenwm
of the shears. Sesondsry ursnius winerals apparensly have been con-
centrabed by water airewlstisg slong ome of these sbears, sad eva-
porsting in the shaft. mmmm.umm:«nmw
shows green under the uitra-violet light. ¥The minersl was not iden
tified. Alwo, fn the ¥o. 3 adit (fig. 2) ot 390 feet from the
portal, armtmmwxsﬁ'xmammw’m,mmnmt

' ruuwtivity.

k.
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PRODUCTION AKD GRADN

Asoording to Jones "sbout $40,000 was obiaimed from
the Goodman Mine prior to 1900, and since that time Mr. W. B. Scott,
of Quartsite, has mined ors to the value of #9,000, the averags senar
of which was $65 per ton." This was gold ere. No shipments of ore
for the tungsten or ursniua aecntent hﬁamw.

Oce sample (.9, Suresu of Mines No. 11446) was taken
of vhat appesrs to be the highest grads scheelite showing on the yro-
perty, one of these mtimaonmo k. The Wimotms'mns

“in the Mo. 3 working is shown 1in figurve 3. m‘mum&l.w

pereant W3. lLower grale shovings in the ssme vorking are es limited
1n extent o8 this cme relatively high grefe showing. An estimate of
average grade is not attempted hers becsuse, even if sush an estimate
could be coafidently meds, 1t wowld wot be sigaifiomnt as 1t would epply
%o such & small temusge of rook. |

As already indicsted, the uranium {n this deposit is very

low grade. A smple (U.d. Bur. of Mines 11545) of the dest uranium

showing, the one in Working No. 7, on the Sierra No. 3 clair, asssyed
radicmetrically 0.0k percent ¢Uglg. It was mot assayed ghemically.
Before this ssuple was taken, the face was scraped off, leaving none
of the efflorescence which had registered on the Geiger counter during
the radiometric rdconnsissence of the abaft. |

Past work in the mise probebly d1d mot include may sppre-
cisble exploratica. | | |

)

yOQ- eit., Do 5%,

5.
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. . . . . .

| The explorstion propossd by the spplicent cousists mainly
cst&xiﬂtnsa?coredum:xg, mostly on or near the workings of the Gold
Belt Nos, 1 end 2.

| FRAEAVES
Inferred and indicated tungsten reserves are estimsted at

sbout 10 tons of vodk sversging 1 mmfws. This is based on the

showing ssupled in Working ¥o. 3. hthél@hnliuumn;tmiyt
fow places in the W"W* snd a8 the quartx lsnses appear to
have besns mostly ma out for their gold content, the chances of dis-~
mmnsmtmtmnm mwwm iorcmtof\u‘mi\w-
bearing rook osn be assigned to this deposit, both becsuse of the low
grade of the urenium-besring roek that is kpown to exist on the property,
and becmuse thess shovings are 30 very iimited in extent.
'CONOLUSIONS AND FNOGMOKNDATIONS

Scbeelite is sparsely snd errsticelly alsiributed in '
reanants of quarts lensss that have besn left after gold mining. There
1s ons fair grade, very small coswrrence, and several equally small but
lower grads ocowrrences. If the scheelite were more consistemily pres-

_ent 1ia the guarts lenses it might be worth exploring for undiseovered

quarts enses, snd ineidentally, for more gold.

The uranium is spparently mwoh rarer sad, in 1%s known
coourrenses, mmmymmmmmmmmm
parts of this deposit. It is rmw, tharefore, that government
partioipation in explovation for tungsten sad urantum a6 the Goodmmn
Mine be dsnied. |

6,
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR = e
. DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION - . ‘ “L\svdf\/@?}
WASHINGTON 25,D:C. . i{{iff/'i_ﬂfs4zy@§m
- 224 New Customhouse :
Denver 2, Coloredo | Ausust 1; 1995 B ST
I‘o, ‘ W. R, Stoma (v/brochu:ce) : Nl

From: Executive Ofﬁcer, MA Fleld t’l‘eam, Begicn 111

Subject: Docket DMEA- 3893 (Tungsten and Uranium), Leonard M. Cole,

Edward H. Schwartz and Charles A. Kewin, Goodman Mine,
Yum CQunty, Arizom

Enelosed. is the mb.}act application in the amount

' of $23,963.00. 4 field examinetion and suitable report are

required.

For your information, attached is & copy of a letter

~ from the Chalrmen of the Operating Committee and relevant
memoran&m from Thor H. Kiilsgsard on the subject docket.

- W. M. TRAVER,
ﬁnclosubea . LW . M. Trover
IIMC=ﬁ |
cc:- Subject

Chron

Sec.0p.Comn. (2)
Harshman





o UNITED STATES o
 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 43)25@@?7
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. Prpm VED
: . ot s/&. ’
~ Denver 2, Coloredo B o August 1, 1935
Memorandum |
- Tot W. R. Storms (w/bmcm)
: : J. n. ﬁﬁic&

From: Exacutive om::er, IMEA Field ’.'ceam,, &eg;mn 1Ir

Subject: Docket DMEA-38J3 (Tuugeten and Uranium), teonsrd M. Cole,
Edwaxd H. Schwertz and Cbavles A. Kewin, Goodman Mine,
Y. Cmmm Arizona ‘ |

Inciosed is the sub;}ec‘b applicat.ian in the amount
of $23,963.00. ﬁ field exanination and suitadle rﬂmrt soe
required.

For amm iuformation, ﬂﬁmmd i6 & cupy of a 1etmr
from the Choirman of the Operating Committee and srelevant
memorandum from Thor H. muwmﬁ on _'?;he subject docket.

“W. M. TRAVER,

Baclosures ke M. Twaver

" ece: Subject
" Chron
Sec.Op.Comm. (2)
.. Harshmen )
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‘ ) . ‘ é//f:u,i)r{ﬂ:m TO: -
, ' UNITED STATES '
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR o |
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ' y
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. o .

| My 20, 1955
400 .

ot ¥. S. Martin, Defense Ninerals Kxplorstion Administretion

Frow:  Thor K. Kiilsgeard, U, &, Geologteal Servey

SBubjectt Neview of spplication, Gald Belt snd 8Serve claims {cld
mm,m%o,m,mwaﬂﬁh .
™e appliosat yroposes an sxplevation pregram of bull-

reported ahuwing of scheslite throughwut the ares and decwtuise of

the presence of carnctite and sippsite in old mine workiags.

In the appliceticn the property is referred to as the






SR xmmmmmwmmummm
mixrwt : , ,

THKiilsgasrd:iml -
6-7/20/55 - ,
o cc' D:lrector ' reading, h212
- Branch reading lt212
- mmA (3) -
‘Docket file o
R. Holliday, 3513 -
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Gentlensn:
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M!.muﬁ
Ohries A. Dowlin

Box 27

| B Y ‘msm:l‘msﬁsb
 Goodnan Mine -

Yums Soundy, Arizona

uournmtwuupuu tion pro- -
Jut m oth-r available ¢ s in Nashington Yelative
mm«mmmmmmm«

Projests approved by She Bof..m Mnerale Explora-
tion Administyetion must, in isz Judgment, show defiaite
mummmgmumuam»
Sities ShAS will signifiesntly improve the minerzl supply
MMMWMRMW. o ‘

Careful study of our informstion indicates thas
uw tungsten and uum:- uivevalisntion qcm on the

ummvmmagu

i SRR TSR T
: mcm MMMMM

| sssistance 1s denied.

nwumymmmtnmtum

mu.humu-wmmmmmmr

mwwmwmumm

/ R Btmmlymc,
ﬁéfcske’& : - Fravk!r Juh'\m / o

" Adm, Read. File

Code 400 | nzm AMduinistreter
Oper. Comm, : . ,

Thoyr Kiilsgsard, WB% '

Robt. Holliday, USBM
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

o e
SR ® - @ o

October 27, 1955

v
MEMORANDUM
To: Administrator, DMEA
From: Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division, DMEA

| Subject: Denial of reqi®st for exploration assistance in
| the amount of $23,983.00
Docket No. DMEA 3893 - Tungsten and Uranium
| Messrs. Leonard M. Cole, Edward H. Schwartz, and
Charles A. Kewin, a partnership
Goodman Mine
Yuma County, Arizona

The denial of the subject application is recommended
by this Division based on the following information:

(1) The applicants, Messrs. Leonard M. Cole, Edward H.
Schwartz, and Charles A. Kewln, a partnership, requested
exploration assistance in the amount of $23,983.00 for road
work, open pit explorations with a bulldozZer, diamond drill-
ing, drifting and construction of buildings for living
quarters and storage. .

(2) The property consists of eight (8) unpatented lode
mining claims situated in secs. 23, 24, 25, and 26, T. 4 N., R.
21 W,, Yuma County, Arizona. The partnership is owner of the
four claims Sierra No. 1, Sierra No. 2, Sierra No. 3, and
Sierra No. 5; and holds the Gold Belt claims (Nos. 1, 2, 3, and
4} under an Option-To-Purchase Agreement of May 13, 1955, with
Angela G. Scott.

(3) The proposed exploration program is for 72 hours of
bulldozer work to build and repair roads and open pit explora-
tion; approximately 85 feet of drifting; and approximately
1,100 feet of core drilling.

(4) The mine has an early history as a small gold pro-
ducer when.about 2,000 feet of drifts, crosscuts and shafts
were driven to explore quartz lenses along a fault zone in
Precambrian granites, gneisses and schists. Scheelite 1is
present in a few places in some of the remnants of quartz.
Uranium mineralization was found only in two places along frac-
tures, and these showings were very low grade. The deposit
contains only a few tons of reserves of tungsten ore and no
reserves of uranium ore.






(5) The examining team concludes that occurrence of
scheelite in the property is sparsely and erratically dis-
tributed in remnants of quartz lenses left after gold mining;
that uranium mineralization is rare and known occurrences are
very small and low grade., They recommend the application be
denied and the Field Team concurs . in the recommendation.

(6) The Commodity Divisionsof the Geological Survey
and Bureau.of Mines concur in recommending denial of the

subject application.

Chief

W. S. Martin,
Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division






‘mining claims situated in secs. 23, 2

o » .' '.’ 100 | 7, ;:ngfggf"(

| ‘Qotober 27, 1955
| o

Tos Administrator, DMEA |
prom:  Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division, DNEA

‘Bubject: Denial of request for loration atsistanée in

the amount of $23,983.00
" Docket Mo. DBMEA 3893 - Tungsten and Uranium
Megsrs. Leonard M. Cols, Baward H. Schwartz, an
Charles A, Kewin, a partnership S
Goodman Mine 5 ‘ o - ’
Yums County, Arizons

The denial of the subject application is recommended

- by this Division based on the following informatlion:

- {1} The applicants, Measrs. Leonard M. Cole, Rdward H. -
Sehwarte, and Charles A. Kewln, a partnership, requested
exploration assistance in the amount of $23,9é3.00 for road
work, open pit exploratlimns with a bulldozer, diamond drill-
ing, drifting and construction of buildings for living
quarters and storage. CoR |

" (2) The property consists of éight (8) unpatented lode -
21 W., Yuma County, Arizona., The part;ership is owner of the
four clsims Sierra Mo. 1, Sierra No. 2, Sierrs Ho. 3, and .

Bierra No. 5; and holds the Gold Belt clalms {Noe. 1, 2, 3, and
%) under an Option-To-Purchase Agreement of My 13, 1955, with .

- Angela 4. Bcott.

- (3) The proposed oxpieration program is for 72 hoﬁﬁs of
bulldozer work to build and repair rosds and open pit explora-

tionj approximately 85 feet of drifting; and approximately . - .
1,100 feet of core drilling. T - :

(8) The mine has an early history as a small gold pro-. .
ducer when about 2,000 feet of drifts, crosscuts and shafts :
were driven to explore quariz lenses slong a fault zZone in

 precambrian granites, gneiszses and schisis. Scheelite ls

present in 2 few plases in some of the remnants of quarte.
Uranium minerelization was found only im two places along frac- -

 tures, and these showings were. very low grade. The deposit

contains only & few touns of rgserveg’ar tungsten ore and no

yeserves of urenium ore.





cct

" (5) ‘The examining team concludes that cegurrence of
scheelite in the property is sparsely and erratically dis-
tributed in pemnants of quarts lenses lef¢ after gold mining}

" ¢hat wrsnium minerslisation is rare anéd Known ocourrences Are

very small and low grade. They recommend the applleation be
denled and the Field Peam concurs:’ in the recommendstion.

{6} ‘the Gommodity Pivisionsof the Geclogiotl Burvey
and Bureau of Nines gonour 1n recommending deniel of the

subjest application,

W, 8, Mertin, Chief
' Iren and Perro-Alloys Division

Docketb/// N

Adm. Read. File
Code 400
Oper. Committee

ADMcMahon/1s
10/27/55
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

October 26, 1955

Memorandumv/
Tos Chief, Iron‘and'Ferroalloys Division - DMEA
Through: Acting Chief, Branch of Ferrous
Metals & Ferroalloys
From: Commodity Specialist

Subject: Docket No. DMEA 3893 - Tungsten
Cole, Schwartz and Kewin
Goodman Mine
Yuma County, Arizona

$23,983.00 - Tungsten

Subject application proposes a very extensive exploration
considering the sparcity of mineralization in this particular area.

I concur with the recommendation of the field team that

the application be denied.
. ‘

Re W. Holliday

Copy To: Ferrous Metals
Division of Minerals
Files
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;. _ . ' . . IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. H}E@@WE@

October 13, 1955 OCTZ 4 1955

Re: DMEA 3893
S 1) ' Cole, Schwartz, & Kewin
Comy. m‘é&m@@ 6o Goodman Mine

Yuma County, Arizona
$23,983.00 - sten, Uranium

Memorand.um‘/ Wfﬁ%
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration )

From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Team report.

The applicants ﬁfoposed an exploration program involving
"bulldozing, core drilling and drifting, of a gold vein, reported to
have produced about $50,000. It was last worked for gold about 1934.

Scheelite occurs.in scattered small concentrations and the
uranium occurrences are even more scattered. The examiners estimate
the tungsten reserve at possibly 10 tons of rock containing 1.0% WO3.
No uranium ore is known, no radioactive material of ore gradé having
been noted.

The general lack of material worth sampling supports the
conclusions of the examiners that further work on this well prospected
and developed vein is not justified.

C I concur with the recommendation of the Field Team that the
application be deni

~N. E. Nelson

ogy satned 20






l. h ,‘ ) e . | ‘ 4 IN REPLY R.EFERTO: AV
| UNITED STATES = | ‘
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR |

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY » | RECEIVED |
WASHINGTON 25,D.C. 0CT 1 41955
N ) - i A 916}
Oetober 13, 195‘5 '
Do WA 3993
QGole, M; & Xewin
Goodmen Wi

Toue County, Arisous
m,saa.m . Tmgstem, Wrentun

“‘ o v, 8. M ﬂflﬂpaliﬂl I:I Minersls Nenlorats ‘l‘l ." 191 'Eil
From: N, B. Balsn, U. §. Oeclogical m |
Subjest : mammm@

mwmmm:atwmimhm
blldesing, core drilling saik drifting, of & gold vein, reycrted to
have grofuced shout $50,000, nmmmmmmmah

Mummmmmmmmm
anivm SOCUTTOROAE SIS even mre sastteved., mmm
the tmgsten mswrve at possibiy 10 tone of reck centaining 1.0%
ﬁmeMmMuMdmm

| mmmnmmmwm
oonslveiens of the cusminers that fwrther work on this well prespected

mwmumm
xmmummammmmm
m»m
%—.KW)
mel_aon:m S K. E. Mlgon
G-10/13/55 o o ~

cc: Director's reading, 4212
Branch reading ’4212
BMEA (3).

Docket file

R. Holliday, 3513






' .‘. | . o - . _ ' - IN REPLY REFER TO:
~ UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER[OR :

GEOLOGlCAL SURVEY B . . l - .
. WASHINGTON 25,D.C. . _‘0- ’

. . QTZ47955
mmm |
Cole, m;‘m .
mm

Yo Oouoty, Arisons
- $23,983.00 ~ ! Bmgeten, Wrentea

Tor. w.mm.mmmmmm
Fromt _. 'n‘t“}“&mmw

Subjests mwmmw

bulldoning, mmﬂmdammw
have prodmesd sbout $50,000, nmmmmmmm

' Mﬁwmhmmm“m
TARivR GscUrYences Are dven mew scelteved. mmm
mmmummmxmmzm
mmwam, mMnm#mm
beon noted, :

mmmummmwm
mwmmMWMmmmM’
ﬂwmumm

xmw&wmmummmmm :

mmum

'6-10/13/55

ce: Pirector's. remng 5T

Branch remng
DA (3)¢






UNITED STATES W -
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 0@ ?
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

October 5, 1955

22 New Customhouse J e
Denver 2, Colorado

. “#

To: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA

Memorandum

From: Field Team, Region III

Subject: Report of Examination, DMEA Docket 3893 (Tungsten-Uranium),

Cole, Schwartz, and Kewin, Goodmen Mine, Yume County,
Arizona

Enclosed are the original and three copies of the report
pertaining to the above appliceation.

The field examiners conclude that the chances are remote
of finding esny significant amount of tungsten or urenium as a result
of further exploration on this property.

They recommend that the application be deniéd, and we concur

in their recommendation. ; cé%;fgg?*

O\
W. M. Traver .

277 4

E. N. Harshman
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DMEA-3893, com, SCHWARTZ & KEWIN, GOODMAN TUNGSTEt\{-URANIUM MING
.. _YUMA COUNTY, ARTZONA ‘ L

-~ - -~ - -

e

Engineering Report
By T. M, Romslo
- Mining Engineer
U. Ss Bureau of Mines

September 1955
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INTRODUCTION 1955

Leonard M, Cole, Edward H, Schwartz and Charles A, Kewin
applied to the Defense Minerals Bxploration Administration for aid
in exploring for tungsten and uranium at the Goodman mine in Yuma
County, A;xﬁizona. The application was received in Washington on
July 11, 1955, docketed as DMEA=3893, reviewed by the Operating
Comuittee, and referred to the Field Team of Region III for an
exanination of the propertys, ’ o

The application co;ita;i.ned a proposed exploratory program involve
ing road work and open pit explorations with a bulldozer, diamond
drilling, drifting, and construction of buildings for living quarters
and storage. Cost of the work was estimated at $23,983.00. '

Field investigations were made on August 30, 1955 by Leonid
Bry'nel:, geologist, U, S. Geological SMey and T, M. Romslz), mining
engineer, U, S, Bureau of Mines, Leonard M. Cole and Charles A.
Kewin,2 of the 3 members of a partnership formed to explore the mine,
~8cr.'ompa\n_fuecl the examining team.

LOCATION, ACCESSIBILITY, PHYSICAL FEATURES AND CLIMATE

The Goodman mine is about 9 air miles northeast of Ehrenberg, a
village on U, S. Highway 60 and 70, It and adjacent claims of the
application are described as being in secs, 23, 24, 25, and 26,

T, 4 No, R, 21 Wo, Yuma County, Ariz, (figum l)o

~ ~
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The property is accessible from Ehrenberg by traveling east
7,6 miles on old U, S, Highway 60~70, thence 3.3 miles north on a
graded road to its junction with measterly trending unimpréved road.
Turn right onto the unimproved road, signed ", E, Jones Ranch", and
proceed 1,1 miles to mine workings on Gold Belt Claim Noe 1.

The Goodman mine is situated on the we.s.tern‘slope“of the north-
south trending Dome Rock Mountains at an altitude of about 1,000 feet.
The topography of the property is fairly rugged, It shows a maximum
relief of about 500 feet, ranging from 750 to 1, 250 feet in altitude,

Sumers are hot and winters a.ré mild, Precipitation probably
does not exceed an annual average of 4 inches, all as rain, Drainage
is westerly to the Colorado River, ~

Vegetation is confined to the usual variety of cacti and shrubs,

HISTORY AND PRODUCTION

The Goodman mine probably first was located during the period of
1860 to 1870 when many of the gold-bearing veins of the district were
discovereds The mine, according to Jones%/produced about $40,000,00
worth of gold prior to 1900, and $9,000,00 more from 1900 to 1914,

Ore was hauled 15 miles to Quqrtzéite where it ‘;as treated in an
amalgamation mill, In 1934 the mine was reopened and an amalgamation
mill was installed on the property. )

There is no readily available information regarding the operations

of 1934, However, it is believed that this operation was of short

duration aﬁd probably did not yield a significant amount of gold.

1/ Jones, E. L., Jr., Gold Deposits near Quartzsite, Ariz,
U, S. GgOlc Surv, Bmo 620, '19155.4’ Pe 55 N

2
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During January 1955, Leonard M, Cole of the subject application
noted ‘radioac;tivity over the property while prospecting the district
in his airplane, In May 1955, he acquired the property after finding
that wranium and tﬁngsten mineralization was present.

EXTENT AND OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY _

The property of the fsi"obés-ec.l“e:'q;lo‘ra‘.tidééhéomprises’ 8 unpatented
lode mining claims (figure 2). The applicant, a California partner-
ship, is the owner of the Sierra claims and holds the Gold Belt claims
under an Option-To-Purchase Agreement of May 13, 1955 with Angela G.
Scotte - " ' ) '

Members of the partnership are:

Leonard M. Cole, Box 27, Riverside, Calif.

Edward H, Schwartz, 4106 Heidi Rd., Riverside, Calif,
Charles. A, Kewin, 5903 Greenfield Ave., Riverside, Calif,
‘ T PRESENT STATUS '

There is no mining or milling equipment on the inactive property.
Buildings are confined to a wooden ore bin on the Gold Belt No, 1
© laim. _ | ' '

The principal mine workings, most of which are a.ccessible s are
on the Gold Belt Nos, 1 and 2 claims, They consist of about 2,000
feet of'fadit;s, drifts , crosscuts, and shaftss On the Gold Belt No. 1
open stopes have been worked from drifts off 2 upper adits, The
observed stopes range from 4 to 10 feet in width and are several tens
of feet in length along both the dip and strike, No workings have
been driven from the lower adit that is less than 150 feet vertically
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below the vein outcrop, On the Gold Belt No. 2 claim, the Vein has
been worked from a short adit and short inclined shafts. Opén stop-
ing has been done from a few hundred feet of drifts on the adit level
and from a winze that is bottomed at about 75 feet below the adit
level,
IESCRIPTION OF THE DEPOSITS'

The gold ore aﬁpiréﬁili’ccéﬁrréd in a mumber of quartz_lenses
in gneiss and schist. Most of the lenses were localized along a
strong fault zone that strikes about N, 60° W, and dips moderately
to the northeast, N

Observed tungsten mineralization was confined mainly to No, 3
working (figure 3). There scheelite occurs sporadically along
remnantsnof a qua;tz vein, By far the hesg_ghowing is confined
to a zone about 10 feet long~and 8 to 10 inches wide. A sample
obtained from the zone, U, S. B, ﬁ. 11446, assayed 1,09 percent
W03, Scheelite also’wasfno%ed-atAworking No. 6 where it is
Eonfinéd to a band about 2 inches wide add 6 feet long. A small
pit at the No. 2 working contains a few spots of scheelite, according
to Gole. | |

" Uraniwn mineralization was noted only near the bottam of a

70=foot inclined shaft on the Sierra No, 5 claim and in an adit of
No. 1 workings, In the shaft the uranium showed as an efflorescence,

green with an ulthgyiolet light, over an area of about 2 feet square.






o A sample, UsS.B:Ms 11445, was obtained from this zone after scraping
Off the effloréscent material. It assayed 0,04 percent eU303; In the
adit slight radioactivity was noted only along a fracture at about

- 390 feet from the portal,

The property contains no measurable rescrves of either tungsten
or wranium minerals, |

Indicated and inferred reserves of tungsten have been estimated
at about 10 tons of rock containing about 1,0 percent W03,

Estimates of indicated and inferred reserves of uranium-bearing
rock were not made because of the limited extent and grade of radio-
active zones, _

o CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS "

Tungsten and uranium on the Goodman property occur separately in
a few widely scattered small and meagerly mineralized zones.

Govermment participation in exploration of the Goodman mine

is not recommended because chances of finding significant amounts of

tungsten and uranium are almost nil,
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SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS —
by Leonid Brynerl/ end T. M, Romslog/

o In an application to the Defense Minefais Exploration
Administration dated J#ly 7, 1955, and docketed asADMEA-3893, L._M.
que, E. H,‘Schwa;tz, and_C,.A. Kewin reqpested government partici-
pation_in & program estimated‘to cost $23,983 to explore for tungsten
and uranium at the Goodman Mine, Yuma County,lArizpna,.

The Goodman Mine has an early history as a small gold
producer. The workings are almost all on #be Gold Be;t Nb.”l Claim
and consist of about 2,000 feet of drifts, crosscuts and shafts.
Q,uartz lenses along a f_ault zone in Preéamszign granitgs P g{neis_ses» _
_and schists were mined for their gold‘content. The ore consisted pf‘
auriferous pyrite in the quar#z.~ SCheelite is present in a few placgs
in some of the remnants of quartz tha; were left gfter gold mining had

practically depleted the depqsit., Uranium m;nera;i;atipn was_found

‘on;y in two places along fractures, and these showings were very low

grade. The deposit is estimated to contain only a few tons of re-
serves of tungsten ore and no reserves of uranium ores The“appliqapt
prdposed exploration work consisping maiply of d;ifting or core drill-
ing mostly from or'pgar_the'old Vorkings:‘ The pg;sibil;tigs”of dis-
covering a significant tonnage‘of tungsten or uraniﬁm ore are qqngi{
dered bytthe examiners to be'very poor._yIt‘ig recommepdeﬁ, therefore,
that government participatibn in exploration at the Goodman Mine be

denied.

1/ Geologist, U. S. Geological Survey, Tucson, Arizona

g/ Mining Engineer, U. S. Bureau of Mines, Tucson, Arizona
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INTRODUCTION

In an appiication to the Defense Minerals Exp;qration
Admipistfation, dated Ju;y Ty 1955, L.»M._Cole, E. Ho Schwartz, apd‘
C. A.IKewin requested government participgtion.in a program estipgted'>u
to cost $23,983 tb exp;pre fdr tungsten and urenium at the_Goodman Mine.

~The Goodman Mine is located at the common corner of Secs.
23, 2k, 25, and 26, T. 4 N., R. 21 W., Yuma County, Arizona.» The pro-
perty is reached from.Ehre@berg on U. S. Highwayl60-70 by driving east
on the old highway 7.6 miles, then by dirt road for k.4 miles. These
roads and the mine are shown on the‘U."S, G?,S',que Roqk Mts. Quadrangle.

The_ ‘applvicant state_s l}e is a purchgsgr undér contraqt vof
the Gold Belt claims and the pwnér of the Sierra claims. The owner of
the Gold Belt claims ia_Angela G.}gcqtt{

The examination was made'qn August 30 by T M,{Romslo of
the U. S, Bureau Qf Mines an@ by‘tthwriter,_ L, M, Cole,.representing .
the epplicants, conducted the examipersVoyer_thenp;opgrty. Thevgeologic
examination cpnsisted of this general reconnaissance with queuand of
mappipg the part Qf the mine where the best tupgsten showings were found.
The qonclusion drawn from thisvwork is tha# the depos;t has only_trace
eamounts of uranium and.poor‘possibilitées es a tqnggtep p:qducer.

- The Goddman Mine hés én early history_gs'g small gold

producer,.and has been described by E. P. anes{ Jr.;/.‘ Jones!* rgport

contains no reference to tungsten or uranium minerals in the mine.

7 - —
Jones, E. L., Jr., Gold Deposits near Quartzite, Arizona; Contributions
to Economic Geology, Part I, Gold and Silver, U. S. Geol. Survey,

Bull. 620, p. 55, 1916. :

1.
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GEOLOGY

The qudmah Miné is on the east side of a small, north-
westerly-trending valley in theAwestern part Qf the Dome Rock Mountains.
The country rock here is a‘Precambrian granite,‘ This.granite shows vary-
ing degrees of foliation, frém almost normal“granite to a fock that
might better{be described as gne;ss,” The'granite also displajs sqhisf
fose phases as well as schist that apparently represents inclusions of
finer grained rock in the original granite.“ The schisfos;ty of the
gneiss and schist strikes from NNW to WNW and the dip is a moderate
northeasterly one,

The most prominent sp;uctu;g;mfeatprg.inuthe miqe aresa is
"~ a fault zone trending N 60-65 W, and traceable thrgggh the qud Belt
No. 1 Claim and through most of the Gold Belt No. 2. The faults in the
zone parallel the %one‘and dip mpierately to the_northeast.’ The»fault
zone seems to cprrespond to”a zone ipvthe.granite in which sch;st'is
espgcially prgvalent,.go tha@‘it appeai#ﬁaslphough>the presence of phe
relatively soft, cleavable schist may have caused the faulting to be
localized along this particu}ar zone. AlthqughAthe strike of sppisto-
sity and the strike of the faplts more or less qorrespond,.the faglts~‘
generally{dip‘more sieeplyﬂthan the schigﬁosity.‘MJudgingnermLthentypé
of dgfqrmationﬂalong the faults it is inferred that the faulting was
normal. ‘Slickensides indicate that the latest movement was more or less
vertical. ‘ . |

The mine workings, as ghown ;n figgre.Q{ are almost en-
tirely confined to the Gold Belt No. l‘Clgim, and consist of about
2000 feet of drifts, grossqutsland shafts,w Most of the workings are

drifts and stopes along the minerslized zone.

2.
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According tp Jones the gold in this mine occurred with
pyrite in massive quartz,' Little of the vein quart; is left in the
mine, but what was seen, bearslout thig description. The tungsten
 occurs as scheelite in’ the vein quartz. ,Ip thg dr;ft where.the pest
tungsten values were found, coarsely crystalline calcite‘was‘found
w?th the veip quartzAbqt not withrthe sqheelite. Specular hematite
was occasionally recqgnized in the vein. -

~ The main ore deposit, that is, the one on the”¢old Belt
Nos; 1l and 2, is practically worked out, butlenodgh of it was seen to
recognize_its general fea&ures.‘ The ore apparently was in a‘numpe?.qf
" more or less parallel qua.rtz lenses.A Most of 'l?hese _lgnse; were alopg
a single fault, but some of the ore bodies were off a hundred feet or
more to one side of this main ore zone. This is shown byrpara%lel<but
unconnected‘stopes on the Gold Belt No, 1 Claimg The largest ggartzA
lenses probably were several hund:ed feet in their longest dimgnsion.
Jones says that widths up to 40 feet were mined but that the average
width was 10 feet,. The narrow widths shqwnvinAfigure 3 probgbly are
not typical, as the veins in this working are not thevmain ones, but
are about 130 feet'WESt‘of the stopes on the main vein.v Thq ve;ns
were seen to pinch Qut very abrupt;y in the schist, whichAperhaps"
accounts for the fact that hardly any quartz was seen in the pillars.

Considered from the stgndpoint ofytung;ten content, #he
deposit is praptically éonfined tQ the most persistenp.qua?pzvvein
at the south end of the No. 3 working (fig.‘B), The applicant said

that this drift contains better tungsten showings than anywhere else

3.
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inlthe mine. Here the scheelite occurs very spgradipally in a vein
that is one foot or less in thickness.on'the‘south'wall of the drift
and six inches or less on the north wall. The vein is evidgntly‘pinch-
ing out down dip, that is, from the south to the.no:th.wal;.__mhe
distribution of scheelite in)this(veine and the vein itself are shown
in figure 3. The examiners_also sawvschgelite qccurring.iq a similar
manner in a stope of the No. 6 working (fig. 2). Here remnants of
a quartz 1ens that sfrikes NW and dips SQ degrees NE were seen a;ong
thevwalls of this stopef"The_vein was nar;qwing across the stope f:qm
a maximnm of about 5 fegt to.a few.inqhegfaththglmargins of phe_stopg,
Of an estimated_BO linear fget of veip expose@»along‘thgﬂedges_of the
stope, only}6 feet showed scheelite and this was in‘a band_gpoqt 2
inches wide. A small pit at the No. 2 working (fig. 2) contains a
The deposit, viewed for 1ts uranium content, was even
more discouraging,i,A few squgre‘feet ofuuraniferqus rock‘was‘seen ,
at the bottom of a 70-£oot tnclined shgft‘(working No. 7, fig. 2) on
the Sierra No. 5 claim. The shaft, inclined at 40 degrees to the
east, follows smallwshears in the granite. These shears trend slight-
ly E or‘W’pf N. Quartz vein; 2or 3 inphes‘in thickness‘follow some
of the shears.h Secondary_praniqm‘minerals_appgrently have been con-
centrated by water girculating along one of thgse'ghears, and'evaf
porgting in the shaft. The uranium occurs as an effloregcence that
shows green under the ultra-violet light. _The.mineral was not iden-
tified. Also, in the No. 1 adit (fig. 2) ebout 390 feet from the

portal, a fracture trending N 35° E and dipping 40® NW, showed slight

radioactivity. .
L,
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PRODUCTIE? AND GRADE

Tl

According to Jones "about $40,000 was cbtained from
the Gpodman Mine prior to 1900, and since that time Mr. W. E. Scott,

of Quartzite, has mined ore to the value of $9,0QO, the average tenor

‘of which was $65 per ton." This was gold ore. No shipments of ore

for the tungsten or uranium content have been made.
One sample (U.S. Buresu of Mines No. 11446) was taken

of ﬁhax eppears to be the highest grade scheelite showing on the pro-
perty, one of those mentioned on page 4. The location of this showing
in the No. 3 working is showniin figure 3. The sample aséayed 1.09
percent WO03. Lower grade showings in the same working are as iimited
in extent as this one rélatively high gpade_shqwing, An estimate of
average grade is not attempted here because, even if sugh an estimate
could be.éoniidently_made, it would not be significant as it would apply
to such a smell tonnage of rock.

, As‘already indicated? the uranium inlthis deposit is very
low grade. A sample (U.S. Bur. of Mines 11445) of the best uranium

showing, the one in'Working No. 7, on the.Sierra No. 5 claim, assayed

‘radiometrically 0.0l percent eU308. It was not assayed chem;callyf

Before this sample was taken, the face ﬁas scraped off, leaving none

of the efflorescence which had registered on the Geiger counter during

~ the radiometric réconnaissance of the shaft.

EXPLORATION
Past work in the mine probably did not include any appre-

ciable exploration.

Op. Cita, pov 55.
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The exploratiqn_proposed by the applicant consists mainly
of drifting or core drilling, mostly on or near the workings of the Gold
Belt Nos. 1 and 2.

RESERVES

Inferred ahd indicated tungsten reserves are estimated at
about 10 tons of rock averaging”; percenf Wbé."This is based on the
showing samp;ed iniﬁprking Nb..3.v As the scheelite_occurs at only a

few places in the qpartz lenses, and as the quartz lensesAgppear to
have been mostly mined out for their gold cdntent, the chances of dis-
covering more tungsten reserves seem Very poor. No reserves of uranium-
bearing rock can‘be assigned to this_deposit, both because oi the low"
gra.é.e of the uranium-bearing rock that is known to exist on the property,
and because these showings are so very limited in extent.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMEﬁDATIONS

Scheelite is sparsely and erratically distributed in
remnants of quartz lgnses that have'beén’lgft after~gol§ min;ng.“ There
is one fair grade, QeryAsmall_occurrende, and several equally small but
lower gradevoccurrences.v If the scheelite Were more consigten@ly pres-
ent in the quartz lenses it mightube worth exp;oring for und;scovered
quartz lenses, and incidénta;ly) for more gold. . |

" The urgnium is apparently much rarer agd? ig its knpyn

occurrences, comparativély'mﬁbh lower grade-than_the‘tungstenfbea:ing
parts of this deposit. It is recommended,rtherefqre, that government
participaﬁion in exploration for tungsten and uranium at the Goodman

Mine be denied,
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Riverside, Cal ifornia
August 8, 1955

W. S. Martin, Chief
Iron & Ferro-Alloys Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
United States Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.
Re: Docket DMEA 3893
Goodman Mine
Dear Sir: ~ Yuma Co., Ariz.

The numbers on the enclosed photographs correspond to
the numbers shown on the sketch map accompanying ny
original application. There are three (3) sets of -
four (L) different photographs of the miwing property.
assigned Docket No. DMEA 3893, The fourth (Lth) set
of these photographs will be forwarded under separate

cover.,

Very sincerely

TLeonard M. Cole
P. 0. Box 27
Riverside, California

fncls, (12)
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Check (X) before the items needing attention.

DATE
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1.

| 2, 4

| 3.
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____________ Instructions ture'of ..o
____________ Investigation cemmmnemennn ROWTiting
............ Initials emmnmnmeen- Signature
............ Mailing ceeeeeeeen-- Suggestions
____________ Previous correspondence ___._.____.___ Your information
REMARKS:

George O, Selfridge
Initials of sender.
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